
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICAITON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicble)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FACILITY CODE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICIATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a)By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment
your desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPIRATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15C. DATE SIGNED

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

PAGE      OF    PAGES

6. ISSUED BY CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X)

CODE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable



Contractor Questions and Government Responses 
 
Can the Government provide a photo where the compressor will be installed?  Yes 
 
What is the pipe size we’ll be connecting to? 1 inch  
 
Is there a forklift available? Contractor will need to supply 
 
Can we set up a site visit for our technicians to understand the scope of work for the installation? Yes 
 
How accessible are the compressors for installation? Can drive into them from ground level 
 
Will the government allow a slightly lower CFM output of 141 CFM as a replacement for the 149CFM as 
specified?  Yes, we can go as low as 120 CFM @ 125 PSI 
 
Do you require a refrigerated or desiccant dryer? How many?  Are any after filters required? desiccant 
 
Do you require training? No, would like an operation/ maintenance manual if available 
 
Do you require startup for the compressor? Yes 
 
Can we substitute a higher HP compressor to meet the requirement for 149 cfm @ 115 psi?  Is 149 cfm 
the minimum requirement?  Yes 
 
Is the compressor a fixed or variable speed? Variable, prefer rotary screw 
 
Is the 120-gallon tank remote (not tank mounted)?  Tank mounted, feeds a 250-gallon tank 
 
In what building(s) will the compressor and backup system be located? Building 641 
 
Are the power drops adjacent to installation locations? Yes 
 
What is the mfg. of compressor that this request is based off of?  To my knowledge, there is not a fixed 
speed 30HP compressor on the market that can deliver 149 CFM.  I pulled from a variable speed 
Kaishan, 30 HP Rotary Screw Air Compressor with Variable Speed Drive, we can go as low as 120 CFM @ 
125 PSI 
 
Is this for a fixed speed, or variable speed drive compressor? Fixed, prefer screw drive 
 
Do you want a compressor with an Integral Air Dryer, or a stand-alone air dryer separate from the 
compressor? an Integral Air Dryer 
 
At 120-gallon tank is extremely small for a 150-cfm system.  The rule of thumb is to have 3-5 gallons of 
receiver capacity PER CFM of the cycling air compressor.  That would put us somewhere in the ballpark 
of a 500-Gal. receiver tank (400-gal as an absolute minimum). There are 2 compressors that feed a 250-
gallon tank, so the combined capacity is in the range you are asking about 
 
What are you looking for in terms of an installation?  Install, test, start up 



Site Visit Instructions: 

Attachment 2 section one is required to be filled out by the contractor for every employee attending. 
Documentation shall be submitted to joseph.crowley@dla.mil no later than 1:00 pm eastern on Friday 
February 10, 2023. 

Contractors will head to visitor center. The visitor center opens at 7:30 am eastern. The Government 
recommends arriving at the base between 8:00-8:30 to allow sufficient time for the contractor’s base 
access to be granted.  

Please reference attachment 2 under “Applicant Attestation” for the documentation that you are 
required to bring along with you on the day of the site visit.  

James Murphy will be the Government point of contact handling the site visit. His information is 
james.murphy@dla.mil and his phone number is (478) 319-4555. Please contact James once you have 
gotten your pass at the visitor’s center. He will provide you with instructions for base access. 

mailto:joseph.crowley@dla.mil
mailto:james.murphy@dla.mil

	Amend 0001 SP330016B0016 for FBO
	SP3300-15-R-5004 0003 page 1

	Amend 0001 Page 2
	Untitled

	IDCode: 
	Page: 1
	Pages: 3
	Text4: AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	AmendNo: 0002
	ReqNo: 
	ProjNo: 
	IssCode: SP3300
	IssuedBy: DLA Distribution
Acquisition Operations, J-7
Mifflin Avenue, Bldg 430
New Cumberland, PA 17070
	AdmCode: 
	AdminBy: POC: Joseph Crowley
717-770-5445 (P)
Joseph.Crowley@DLA.MIL
	ContName: 
	ContStrt: 
	ContCnty: 
	ContSt: 
	ContZIP: 
	Code: 
	FacCode: 
	SolChgYs: Yes
	SolChgNo: Off
	SolAmdNo: SP3300-23-Q-0039
	AmendDate: 01/10/23
	ModNo: 
	ModDate: 
	NoCopies: 1
	Amended: Yes
	OffrExt: Yes
	OffrNoEx: Off
	ChgeOrd: Off
	ChgeOrder: 
	Modify: Off
	SuppAgre: Off
	SuppAuth: 
	ModOthr: Off
	OthrSpec:                                                                      
	NoReq: Off
	Require: Off
	Copies: 
	Descript: The purpose of Amendment 0002 is to:
1. Extend the closing date until February 23, 2023 at 1:00 pm eastern. 
2. Revise solicitation SP3300-23-Q-0009 to incorporate a site visit. Site visit is scheduled for 10:00 am eastern on February 16, 2023. Attending the site visit is not required to quote this solicitation.
3. Provide answers to contractor submitted questions
4. Provide an image of the air compressor location




	SignName: 
	SignTitl: 
	ContDate: 
	CoName: 
	CoTitle: 
	CODate: 
	Text1: February 7, 2023
	Text2: 
	Text3: 


